Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Coronavirus, Covid-19 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
 

I received this reply in response to my request for a breakdown of our positive cases.
“Unfortunately we do not have complete data for symptomatic/asymptomatic cases and so this cannot be provided. This is due to a number of reasons revolving around how data around tested is collected.”

I must say I was a little surprised to hear that LCC are not able to distinguish the asymptomatic from symptomatic. I presume the government have not provided the number of positive tests that are from asymptomatic persons and those positive tests from people with symptoms.

Obviously we had mass testing probably 300,000 plus, obviously the cases identified include asymptomatic cases!

What shocks me is that this information is requested when booking your test. I can only assume that either LCC has not requested this information or Matt Hancock has denied you access to this information.

Without this information how do you know that Leicester Coronavirus rate is any worse than anywhere else?
Furthermore, what about the impact restrictions on Leicester's economy. I am sure Nottingham, Market Harborough would have benefited at Leicester's expense. I am sure many customers have found new places to shop, places to visit, new suppliers elsewhere never mind the number of retail closures.

From a rate payer's point of view was this testing useful, if so why? Did we finance this testing?

If the finance for the testing is by the UK government, have we been stitched up for the aforementioned reasons.

Presumably you have raised the issue of comparing apples with pears, if so what was the reason given by the UK government?

Answer:
In response to your latest request, the Government publishes information about Coronavirus (Covid-19) on its website.  The link to publicly available data including cases by local authority area is here https://coronavirus.data.gov.uk/cases
The Council therefore applies the exemption for disclosure (lawful reasons under the Act to withhold information) contained at Section 21 of the Act-Information Accessible to Applicants by Other Means.

Furthermore, Leicester City Council believes that your request for information is exempt under Section 14(1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (Vexatious requests).

You have continuously submitted complaints after every request.  You continue to submit further correspondence on the same (or similar, related) subjects, imposing a significant burden in terms of expense and distraction by mingling requests with accusations and complaints

Complying with such a high level of correspondence diverts or distracts staff from their usual work.  The volume, length and overlapping nature of your requests on this subject are a distraction from The Council’s core functions and impose a significant burden.
Further requests will be considered on their own merit, but at this stage the Council is unwilling to respond to this request for the above reasons. This letter therefore acts as a refusal notice issued under Section 17 of the Act as Section 14(1) applies.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write, providing your grounds for appeal, to: 
Internal Review
Information Governance & Risk Team

Leicester LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

